

S240918

Supreme Court No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 28 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

Supreme Court No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 225202
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-6
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
II. INTRODUCTION AND REASONS WHY REVIEW IS NECESSARY	10
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. CLAIM PRECLUSION AND/OR ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS PLAINTIFF’S ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER AND REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REAFFIRM THE VIABILITY OF SKIDMORE.....	16
1. Separate Lawsuits are not required for Principles of Claim Preclusion or Issue Preclusion to Apply.....	16
2. <i>Skidmore</i> is still the law, makes good judicial sense even after being on the books for 150 years because it supports the public policies favoring Claim and Issue Preclusion and should be affirmed by this Court to clear up the confusion caused by the decisions in <i>Butcher</i> , <i>Zevnik II</i> and <i>Newport Beach</i> <i>II</i>	18
B. ARTICLE VI, SECTION 14 DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL ADDRESS EVERY ISSUE BEFORE IT IN WRITING FOR IT TO BE CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*Continued*)

Description	Page No.
C. THE COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD HAVE GRANTED PETITIONER LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 68081.....	31
D. IF THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION REGARDING THE ASSERTION OF A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR POST-SURGICAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF PETITIONER, IS CORRECT, IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THEIR PUBLISHED OPINION BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ORDER WAS NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER BECAUSE IT DID NOT DISPOSE OF ALL CAUSES OF ACTION.....	33
IV. CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
COURT OF APPEAL PUBLISHED OPINION.....	APP1 – APP21
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 th 826,858.....	18
<i>Angell v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4 th 697.....	33
<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	21,26,27
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> (1960) 187 Cal. App. 2d 442, 448.....	17
<i>Bank of America v. McLaughlin etc. Co.</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 620, 628-629	8,19,21,26
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Servs.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4 th 550, 556.....	16
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4 th 1442.....	Passim
<i>Columbus Line, Inc. v. Gray Line Sight-Seeing Companies Associated, Inc.</i> (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 622,628.....	16,17
<i>DiRuzza v. County of Tehama</i> (2003) 323 F.3d 1147	7,8,19,21,29
<i>Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4 th 944.....	24,25,27
<i>Freeman v. Churchill</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 453, 462.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Hawkins v. Sun Trust Bank</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4 th 1387, 1392.....	17
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 546, 567-568	18
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335, 341 fn.3	17
<i>Markoff v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1976) 530 F.2d 841, 842	21
<i>Millsap v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 425,430.....	18
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc. v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal App.4th 1120.....	Passim
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287.....	Passim
<i>Rodgers v. Sargent Controls & Aerospace</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4 th 82, 88-89	17,27
<i>Samara vs. Matar</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5 th 796.....	7,13,30
<i>Tomkow v. Barton.</i> (9th Cir. Jan. 5, 2017, BAP No. CC-16-1075) __ F.3d __ [2017 Bankr. LEXIS 31].....	8
<i>Vandenburg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 815, 828-829	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

CASES

Case	Page No.
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 76.....	Passim

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>California Constitution</i> Article VI, section 14.....	Passim
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> Section 166	23
Section 904.1(a)(1)	18
<i>Government Code</i> Section 68081	9,10,31,32

Other

California's Confusing Collateral Estoppel (Issue Preclusion) Doctrine, 35 San Diego L. Rev. 509	34
California's Unpredictable Res Judicata (Claim Preclusion) Doctrine, 35 San Diego L. Rev. 55.....	34
<i>Restatement Second of Judgments</i> Section 27	26
